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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr R J Purdue

Scheme
:
Electricity Supply Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

Respondent
:
The Trustees of the RWE Innogy Group of the ESPS (The Group Trustees)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr Purdue has complained that the Group Trustees have wrongly refused to backdate his ill‑health early retirement pension from the date of his application to them to the date when he first began suffering from his medical condition.  He has also complained about: 

1.1. the methodology of awarding interest on his backdated pension payments, and 

1.2. the way in which medical evidence was obtained.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

PROVISIONS FROM THE SCHEME’S RULES EFFECTIVE AT 3 JANUARY 2003

3. The Electricity Supply Pension Scheme (the Scheme) was established by a resolution of The Electricity Council and is an industry‑wide pension scheme.  There are separate sections (known as “groups”) in respect of each of the Principal Employers participating in the Scheme.  The Scheme is administered in accordance with the Rules including Schedules.  Schedule 7 applies to RWE Innogy Group by whom Mr Purdue was employed.  He is a “pre 1997” member.

4. Rule 14 provides,

(1) The following Benefits shall be paid to every Member on Retirement at or after Normal Retirement Age, that is to say:

(a) an annual pension of 1/80th of the Member’s Pensionable Salary for each year of Contributing Service with a maximum of 45/80ths; and

(b) a lump sum of 3/80ths of his Pensionable Salary for each year of Contributing Service with a maximum of 135/80ths;

Provided That: ….

5. Eligibility requirements for retirement through ill-health before Normal Pension Age (NPA) are set out in Rule 15, which provides:

(1) A Member who enters into membership of the Scheme on 1 April 1983 and who, on or after that date, retires through Ill-health before Normal Pension Age shall be entitled to the Benefits specified in paragraph (4).

(2) Subject to paragraph (3), a Member who:

(a) enters into membership of the Scheme on or after 2 April 1983,

(b) has not less than:

(i) five years’ Continuous Employment, …

(4)
Subject to paragraphs (1), (2), (3) and (12), a Member who retires through ill‑health before attaining Normal Pension Age shall receive the Benefits specified in and calculated as provided by Rule 14 on the basis that:

(a) his Pensionable Salary is assessed at the date of his actual Retirement, and

(b) his Contributing Service (both for the purpose of Rule 14 and in applying Rule 29(1)) shall mean the total number of years which that Member would be entitled to reckon (including any Back Service Credit, Scheme Service Credit and Added Years) if he had remained in Service until Normal Pension Age

6. Rule 17 deals with Leaving Service other than on Retirement or death and, in particular, Rule 17(1A) provides,


Benefits calculated as specified in Rule 14 shall be paid to a Member entitled to Frozen Benefits, and he shall be treated as having retired:

(a) subject to paragraph (1F), on his reaching Normal Pension Age;

(b) subject to compliance with any provision relating to a qualifying period as specified in Rule 15(2)(b), on a date earlier than the date of his attaining Normal Pension Age on the grounds of his Ill-Health; or


(c) (i)

(in the case of a Pre-1997 Member) on his reaching age 50 where he has ceased to be a contributor on leaving Service prior to that age consequent on reorganisation or redundancy, unless … payable from that age.

7. Ill‑Health is defined in the Rules as:

“bodily or mental incapacity or physical infirmity which, in the opinion of a Medical Adviser of the Scheme, will prevent, otherwise than temporarily, the person concerned from carrying out any duties which the Employer employing him may reasonably assign to him having regard to the duties carried out by him immediately before so becoming incapacitated or infirm”.

8. Rule 32 (1):

“The Principal Employer may grant special terms (whether in relation to benefits, contributions or otherwise and including, without limitation, a Back Service Credit and/or Added Years) to or in respect of any one or more individuals in respect of whom the circumstances are, in its opinion, exceptional; Provided That the granting and payment of such special terms shall not prejudice the Scheme”.

9. Rule 33:

“(1)
For the purposes of the Rules interest shall, except as the Rules may otherwise provide, be calculated at the rate of two and half per cent per annum, and no deduction shall be made … …

(2)
Compound interest on any contribution or other sum of money shall be calculated at the rate provided by this or the relevant Rule with, except as the Rules may otherwise provide, yearly rest … …

(3) The rates of interest fixed by this or any other Rule may be varied at any time by the Group Trustees; so however, that any such variation shall only have effect as regards interest accruing after the making of the variation.”

10. Rule 37 (1):

“Capital sums payable to a Member under the Rules shall, subject to proof of title, be paid within four months from a determination of the Group Trustees, or, if the question is referred to an arbitrator under Clause 25, within one month from the determination of that arbitrator, that the Member is entitled thereto and determining the amount thereof, so however that there shall be no obligation to make any payment under Rule 17 before the expiration of twelve months from the date on which the person in question ceased to be in Service or until a claim for payment has been made to the Group Trustees, whichever first occurs.”

MATERIAL FACTS

11. Mr Purdue was employed as an Operation Services Engineer at West Thurrock Power Station between 24 January 1977 and 31 March 1994.  He had what the Rules describe as “Contributing Service” for all of this period.  On leaving service, Mr Purdue qualified for deferred benefits under the Scheme which, as he was a pre 1997 member, were payable from 17 February 2004 when he became 50.  As Mr Purdue joined the Scheme at its commencement date of 1 April 1983, Rule 15(2) does not apply to him.

12. Until 29 October 2000, Mr Purdue worked as a consultant engineer for a power station in the Middle East.

13. On 16 November 2000, Mr Purdue consulted Dr M Mushtaq, a Consultant Physician in Respiratory Medicine at Fawkham Manor Hospital, whom he had first seen on 25 August 2000.  Following this second consultation, the doctor wrote an open letter addressed “To Whom It May Concern”, which said

“Mr Purdue has consulted me twice once in August and once today.  He suffers from mild chronic bronchitis and bronchial hyperactivity evident by a regular mild productive cough.  To confirm the diagnosis he needs a detailed pulmonary function test, serial peak flow recordings, a chest x-ray and possibly some blood tests.

Mr Purdue does not want to go ahead with the investigations at the moment and will let me know when he wants the further investigations.  Clearly the chronic bronchitis could get worse on regular prolonged exposure to dust and a polluted environment.”

14. Towards the end of November 2000, Mr Purdue enquired about early payment of his pension on the grounds of ill health.  The Scheme’s administrator, Aon, sent him an application form on 28 November 2000.

15. In March 2001, Mr Purdue asked Aon to tell him how his application was progressing.  They stated they had not received his application and suggested that the form had gone astray in the post.  Mr Purdue submitted a second (repeat) application by fax on 28 March 2001.  The next day, Aon asked the Scheme’s Chief Medical Adviser, Dr McCaul, to assess the application for early payment of deferred benefits.

16. On 12 April 2001, Mr Purdue sent copies of reports from his specialist doctors to Aon.  In his letter, he stated that he had been informed his condition was permanent.

17. As Mr Purdue had to return to Abu Dhabi to resolve some issues with his last employer, the medical examination was delayed slightly.  Dr McCaul’s brief report to Aon dated 19 July 2001 concluded:

“the deferred benefits should not be released”

18. Mr Purdue contested that view.  On 28 August 2001, Dr McCaul replied to Mr Purdue saying:

“I do appreciate that you feel your symptoms warrant early payment of your pension benefits but, as I explained to you, a definitive diagnosis is a pre requisite before I can recommend release of your pension on the grounds of ill health.  I think the differing ‘labels’ attached to your condition by various doctors support my view that we do not yet have a clear diagnosis.

You have not seen an expert in occupational lung disease and my suggestion remains that you see Professor Newman‑Taylor (or a similar chest physician … … …).  If he were to diagnose an occupational illness involving your respiratory tract, I would be happy to reconsider the position.”

19. On 18 August 2001, Mr Purdue also wrote to Aon stating:

“I had thought that the criteria for having my frozen pension released early on the grounds of ill-health was based on an ex‑employee’s inability to perform the duties of the post that he had last held with the company”.

20. Mrs Hollingworth, Secretary to the Trustees (known as the “Group Administrator”) replied to Mr Purdue on 11 September 2001 and said:

“I believe that Dr John McCaul has written to you recently explaining the criteria for the early release of deferred pension benefits in consequence of ill health, which does accord with your understanding, as outlined in your letter to Mr Irwin.

I have enclosed a copy of the Rules of the ESPS, as requested”.

21. Mr Purdue was subsequently referred via the NHS to Professor S R Durham, Professor of Allergy and Respiratory Medicine at the Royal Brompton Hospital where he underwent tests.  In October 2002, Mr Purdue told Aon they could contact Professor Durham for the results.  Mr Purdue wrote to Dr McCaul on 31 December 2002 enclosing a copy of Professor Durham’s report.  The Trustees are not in possession of this report and neither Dr McCaul nor Mr Purdue are prepared to forward this medical evidence to me.  Mr Purdue’s later correspondence indicates a diagnosis of Bronchiectasis was made by Professor Durham.

22. Based on Professor Durham’s conclusions, Dr McCaul revised his opinion on 14 January 2003 and sent his revised report to Aon confirming that the deferred benefits should be paid immediately.

23. Aon sent confirmation to Mr Purdue on 17 January 2003 of the benefits that would be payable to him with effect from 28 March 2001.

24. Mr Purdue wrote two letters to Aon both dated 23 January 2003.  In one of the letters, he writes:

“I thank you .….. in providing me details of my pension that has now been released with effect from application, which was originally made on 28th March 2001.

I understand that the pensions department will also back date my pension to an earlier date upon the acceptance of your Chief Medical Officer’s acceptance of evidence of the fact that my disability from performing my normal duties occurred earlier than the date which I submitted my application which was of course only made having realized that my disability was permanent.”

25. In the other letter, he said:

“I thank you ……….. in providing me revised details of my pension that has now been released with effect from application, which was originally made on 28th November 2000”

26. On 29 January 2003, Mr Purdue wrote to Mrs Hollingworth.  He said:

“Having now had my frozen pension released, I was somewhat perturbed to learn that the effective date of release is being calculated on the basis of the date of my second application ……..”

“I have under the circumstances also discussed an earlier release date with your staff and understand that should Dr McCaul authorise it, I may have my pension further backdated to the date that I contacting (sic) my long term debilitating illness.

I very much hope that Dr McCaul will agree to my request and that you will also be able to accommodate it, (sic) However should this not prove to be possible I would request that you at least accept that the effective date should be no later than 28 November 2000 when I first applied.”

27. Mr Purdue also wrote to Dr McCaul on 29 January 2003, saying:

“I have enquired of the pensions department as to the possibility of obtaining an earlier release date.  They have informed me that they have no objection to back dating the effective release date to the date when I first contracted what Professor Durham has now identified as Bronchiectasis, …….”

28. On 3 February 2003, Mr Irwin of Aon provided a statement of benefits and confirmed to Mr Purdue that his pension had been backdated to 1 December 2000.

29. Following Mr Purdue’s letter, Dr McCaul wrote to Aon on 5 February 2003, saying:

“In my opinion, he has been unfit for power station work (except in offices) since June 2000 and, therefore, you may wish to consider backdating his release of benefits to that time”.

30. On the same day, Dr McCaul also wrote to Mr Purdue enclosing a copy of the letter that he had written to Aon.  Dr McCaul said:

“Thus, I think it would be reasonable to recommend that your release of benefits is backdated….”

31. The Scheme made the first payment of pension, including the arrears as from 1 December 2000, on 24 February 2003.  Mr Purdue wrote to Mrs Hollingworth on 4 April 2003 saying:

“……………. I find it difficult to accept that the payments made contained no element of interest payment for the overall delay between the effective date of 1 November 2000 and February 2003 when I eventually received payment.

……. to put my mind at rest I would appreciate a copy of the rules that state that I am not allowed to receive my pension backdated to 1 July 2000 when I became ill ………”

32. Mrs Hollingworth responded that the issues raised in his letter would be addressed at the next Group Trustees’ meeting in July 2003.

33. On 28 July 2003, Mrs Hollingworth informed Mr Purdue that the Group Trustees saw no reason to vary their normal practice of paying benefits from the date of the member’s application.  She told him that the Rules did not provide for the payment of interest for any delay in payment of benefits released early in consequence of ill health.  She said, however, that due to the unusual circumstances, the Group Trustees had asked the Company to consider making a payment at the compound interest rate of 2.5% per annum under Rule 32 (i.e. an augmentation).

34. On 27 August 2003, Mrs Hollingworth confirmed to Mr Purdue that the Company had authorised the payment under Rule 32.  An amount of £1,809.25 was paid on 1 September 2003.

SUBMISSIONS

35. Mr Purdue submits that:

35.1. On leaving RWE Innogy (formerly National Power), neither the Company nor the Trustees made him aware or advised that his protected (preserved) rights would be compromised by his pension only being paid from when he realised he had a permanent illness that prevented him from being fit to work in the capacity he was last employed.

35.2. There is nothing in the Rules that would have suggested to him that a trustee acting in good faith would pay frozen preserved rights other than from the date upon which a qualifying illness was contracted.

35.3. Diagnoses from Dr Mushtaq and the Al Noor Hospital in Abu Dhabi had both identified his condition to be permanent.  Permanence was not in doubt, only the precise diagnosis of his condition.

35.4. The criterion for having his deferred pension paid early on the grounds of ill-health is that an ex-employee is unable to perform the duties of the post that he last held with the Company.

35.5. Dr McCaul judged his claim based upon whether or not he (Mr Purdue) was able to perform the duties that he had been employed to do prior to redundancy at West Thurrock Power Station.  This was the criterion explained to him by Dr McCaul and confirmed in writing by Mrs Hollingworth.

35.6. Dr McCaul’s opinion to the Trustees was that his deferred benefits should be paid from the end of June 2000.  Since the Medical Adviser and Professor Durham had access to his medical records, which showed that he would not have been able to fulfil his former duties from that date, it is they who should determine when payment should start.  The Trustees have not accepted the advice given to them by the Scheme’s Medical Adviser. It is not for the Trustees to doubt or call into question Dr McCaul’s or Professor Durham’s judgement, especially without citing any medical grounds for doing so.

35.7. Common sense should prevail as to the date when the payments should commence.  In the absence of any Rule governing commencement, the date applicable is clearly and logically the date given by the Medical Adviser, unless the Trustees have good reason to apply a different date (which they do not).

35.8. It is perfectly reasonable for the doctor to state when benefits should commence as this is totally within the specialist knowledge of doctors, whose integrity should be trusted.  Mr Purdue does not accept the respondents’ counter argument that there could be situations where a doctor could not give a definitive opinion about when an illness began.

35.9. The Group Trustees, in their submissions, are trying completely to abandon the criteria by arguing that Mr Purdue could not be treated as having retired early on the grounds of ill-health whilst he remained in employment and that ill-health had not been established.  Such an interpretation would mean a pension would be paid only if the employee is unable to work in any occupation. The Trustees are effectively seeking to change the terms of the Rules from “own occupation” to “any occupation”.  This is not appropriate and is neither fair nor reasonable.

35.10. The release of pension was in recognition of him being retired from being able to work in the capacity in which Innogy last employed him.  There was and is no restriction on him working in some other capacity that his disability allows.

35.11. That he was later employed in a different capacity from that in which he worked prior to taking redundancy is not relevant.  His employment in Abu Dhabi was completely different to that which he held at West Thurrock Power Station.  It is absurd to have a stipulation that he can only receive any frozen pension on the proviso that he does not engage in any kind of paid employment.  The Rules do not stipulate this and there is no requirement from Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs (HMRC) (formerly the Inland Revenue) to this effect.  There is no danger of the Scheme losing its tax approved status if he or any other disabled member receiving a pension is able and willing to perform some other occupation. Mr Purdue has discussed this issue at length with HMRC.

35.12. Rule 37 does not apply and Mr Purdue does not accept the respondents’ contrary comments.  Rule 37 says “whichever first occurs” for the two limbs.  He left service on 31 March 1994, and 12 months on from that was 31 March 1995.  This precedes 28 November 2000, the date of his first application.  Even if Rule 37 did apply, then it only says payment does not have to be made.  It does not suggest that when it is made it is not to be paid from the date of the onset of a qualifying illness.  The reports from the specialist doctors, whom he visited prior to Dr McCaul, support his view and that of Dr McCaul that his pension should begin from 1 July 2000.

35.13. The payment of interest on the delayed settlement of his benefits should have occurred, as a right.  Rule 33 (Calculation of Interest) comes under the provisions of Part VI of the Rules, a section known as ‘Miscellaneous and General’.  Paying interest is not a discretion as it is a general rule.  Even if interest were discretionary, failure to award interest automatically is indiscretion not discretion.

35.14. Rule 33(3) places the Trustees under a duty to review the level of interest and they have failed in this duty.  By keeping an annual rate of 2.5% when the base rate was around 4% and the interest rate on his savings was higher than 4% pa is also an indiscretion and not the exercise of discretion.  He feels justified in seeking a payment of interest at base rate or higher and cites my normal practice of awarding interest at base rate.

35.15. The respondents’ statement that he has not suffered any loss is not true.  Mr Purdue has submitted evidence that his Bank was paying interest at 4.3% pa at March 2004.

35.16. On the subject of medical procedure, the Scheme should have made sure the Medical Adviser was aware of the facility to obtain specialist opinion, if needed.  The doctor should have referred him for the necessary tests rather than relying on him to arrange the medical evidence via his general practitioner.

35.17. The Group Trustees should have informed him if they had a practice of themselves arranging such a referral.

35.18. None of the delays that occurred were his fault and so he should not be penalised.

35.19. A payment should be made as compensation for the distress and inconvenience he has suffered.

35.20. There is funding to cover the cost of any or all members with preserved rights contracting such illnesses.  The difference between paying from date of contracting an illness to claiming a pension must be relatively small and those contracting such illnesses are statistically likely to die early and, thus, claim less benefits overall.

36. Pinsent Masons, on behalf of the Group Trustees, contend:

36.1. The role of the Scheme’s Medical Adviser is to determine whether the member meets the criteria for ill-health benefits.  The Medical Adviser reports his decision to the Group Trustees stating either:

· benefits should be paid immediately;

· benefits should not be released;

· arrangements should be made for further review.

36.2. Dr McCaul’s initial July 2001 report was that benefits should not be released.

36.3. As a result of Dr McCaul’s revised opinion at January 2003, the Group Trustees arranged for an ill-health pension to be paid.

36.4. Under the Rules, the Group Trustees are not required to obtain or seek a recommendation from the Medical Adviser as to the date from which Frozen Benefits should be paid.  Rule 17(1A) is thin on detail as to the mechanisms of a deferred pensioner receiving a Rule 17(1A)(b) pension following a determination by the Medical Adviser that supports a claim for an ill-health pension.  However, given that the Group Trustees are responsible for administering the Group within the Electricity Supply Pension Scheme, it is reasonable to interpret the Rule as putting the responsibility for organising the timing of pension payments onto the Group Trustees.  The Group Trustees have to deal with any deficiency in the Rules in this regard in the best way they can, construing the Rules purposively and applying them in good faith. The establishment of Ill-health is for the Scheme’s Medical Adviser to decide.  The implementation of his decision must lie with the Group Trustees.

36.5. Rule 17(1A)(b) does not expressly deal with the precise date from which ill-health early retirement benefit (if awarded) shall be payable.  It is the general practice of the Group Trustees to backdate payment to the date of the member’s application.  Although there was no evidence of an application made before 28 March 2001, the Group Trustees decided to give Mr Purdue the benefit of the doubt in backdating his pension to the date that Mr Purdue claimed an earlier application had been made.

36.6. Benefits payable under Rule 17 are subject to Rule 37 (1).  In Mr Purdue’s case, the second limb of Rule 37 (1) applies.  The Group Trustees have correctly interpreted the Scheme Rules by backdating payment to the date of Mr Purdue’s claim for an ill-health early retirement pension (but not earlier than that).

36.7. HMRC has granted the Scheme exempt approval.  To maintain approval, the Scheme must be administered and contain provisions that accord with the IR Guidance Notes [IR12 (2001)].  HMRC allows a pension to be paid before a member reaches age 50 only if the member retires because of incapacity.  Mr Purdue was under 50 years old (at 1 December 2000) so the Trustees needed to be satisfied of his incapacity.  The Group Trustees could face criticism from HMRC if they granted a pension prior to age 50 on the grounds of incapacity (ill-health) whilst Mr Purdue continued to work in a similar capacity or profession.

36.8. It could, in some instances, be difficult for a doctor to ascertain retrospectively the date from which a member became ill, and in any event a person’s condition may alter over a period of time.  If the Group Trustees were to adopt Mr Purdue’s suggested approach, it could mean them having to pay an early retirement ill‑health pension for a period of months, if not years, before an application were made.  This would be unmanageable.  The Group Trustees submit that their current practice (i.e. backdating payment to the date of the application) is fair and reasonable.

36.9. The particular Scheme Rule which provides for early payment of Frozen Benefits on grounds of ill‑health [Rule 17(1A)(b)] contains no provision for the payment of interest on benefits that become payable under it.

36.10. The wording of Rule 33 indicates that it only applies in relation to those specific Scheme Rules which expressly require or allow for interest to be paid.  [For example, Rule 17(1H)(2)(a) [employees repaying contributions repaid to them], Rule 25(3)(a) and Rule 25(4) [Benefit Limits] merely mention compound interest thereon whereas Rule 17(1B)(a) [death benefits] and Rule 17(1H)(3)(b) [employees’ refund of contribution] specifically mention compound interest at the rate of 3 per cent per annum].  The Respondents reject Mr Purdue’s claim that Rule 33 is of general application.

36.11. If specific Scheme Rules expressly contain a provision for payment of interest it is a reasonable interpretation that the Trustees are only entitled to pay interest where expressly provided for in the Rules.

36.12. The Group Trustees have a duty to administer the Scheme according to the Rules: they are not under a duty to re-write those provisions or to read those provisions as if they might imply an automatic provision for interest.

36.13. The Group Trustees, in the circumstances of this case, asked the employer to consider making a discretionary payment of interest on the back payment of pension under the provisions of Rule 32 A (augmentation).  The employer agreed to make a payment to be calculated by reference to compound interest at the rate of 2.5% per annum on the benefit backdated as from 1 December 2000.

36.14. The applicable rate of interest is 2.5% (as defined in Rule 33) except where certain Scheme Rules expressly provide for interest at a different rate.

36.15. The interest rate was not unreasonable.

36.16. The fact that the rate of interest has not been varied since the Scheme Rules were adopted has not caused Mr Purdue to suffer any loss.  The interest rate provision is reasonable in times of low inflation.  When the Scheme Rules were first implemented, the economic conditions were more volatile than they are today and the rate of inflation much higher.  Yet at that time the Scheme was drafted on the basis of an interest rate of 2.5% per annum compound.  Rule 33 seems to provide for some inflationary protection, not full protection against price inflation.

36.17. A Determination by the Ombudsman in relation to the Scheme’s interest rate provision would have the potential practical effect of requiring the Group Trustees to re-visit past payments made under the Rules.  This would affect in different ways other members of the Scheme apart from the complainant.  For this reason, it is not appropriate to introduce such a change to the Scheme’s provisions.  This would also have an impact on the funding and security of the Scheme and thereby also affect other members who have not appeared before the Ombudsman.

36.18. With regard to the allegations concerning private medical treatment, the Group Trustees referred Mr Purdue’s application to the Scheme’s Medical Adviser.  They have no part to play under the Scheme Rules or otherwise in directing the Medical Adviser or in recommending any particular course of action he should take.

36.19. The Group Trustees have always complied in any case where the Medical Adviser has recommended a referral to an expert.  On other occasions where a member has directly asked the Group Trustees to be referred to a particular medical expert, the Group Trustees have referred such requests to the Scheme’s Medical Adviser.  Where the Medical Adviser recommends such a referral and asks the Group Trustees to fund the costs, the Group Trustees have always complied with a recommendation.  In Mr Purdue’s case, no request for a referral was brought to the attention of the Group Trustees either directly by Mr Purdue or the Medical Adviser.  The respondents were not aware of this specific allegation against them until Mr Purdue complained to the Ombudsman.  They cannot now be said to have acted improperly by not agreeing to refer Mr Purdue to a specialist. 

36.20. The Group Trustees are not privy to all communications and/or records passing between Mr Purdue, his general practitioner, Professor Durham and the Scheme’s Medical Adviser (Dr McCaul).  They do not know the history of events that led to Mr Purdue being referred to Professor Durham.  However, in light of the fact that Mr Purdue has had his pension backdated to the date of his application and that he has received interest, he has suffered no loss as a result of being referred to Professor Durham.

36.21. The Group Trustees took into account at the appeal stage of IDRP the submissions made by Mr Purdue that he contracted his illness in June 2000.

36.22. The Group Trustees reject Mr Purdue’s claim for compensation for distress and inconvenience, as they have already backdated his pension to the date of his application and paid interest on the backdated payment.  The Group Trustees do not accept that Mr Purdue has suffered any injustice.  They have already done much more than the Scheme Rules require to ensure that Mr Purdue is properly provided for.

INFORMATION FROM HER MAJESTY’S REVENUE AND CUSTOMS (HMRC)

37. The Occupational Pension Scheme Practice Notes (PN 10.8) issued by the HMRC’s SPSS division say:

“Benefits deferred within an approved scheme may come into payment at any time between the attainment of age 50 (or earlier on the grounds of incapacity) and the attainment of age 75, subject to:

(i) the member having left the employment to which the benefits relate, and

(ii) DSS requirements.

The age range is further restricted:

(a) for an employee with continued rights under the scheme, to preclude the deferment of benefits beyond the later of normal retirement date under the scheme in which the benefits are secured, the normal retirement date under the last employer’s scheme and the cessation of all employment.

(b) for an employee … … …

(c) as necessary to … … …”


HMRC do not usually see a Scheme’s approval as threatened by a member retiring prior to age 50 on grounds of incapacity and taking up some other completely different type of work.  An example would be an individual involved in heavy manual labour whose condition prevents him from continuing with these duties but who is able to perform a less strenuous job.  HMRC do take an interest in situations where the person concerned was a Controlling Director and the companies, with which the employments related to, are connected to each other (i.e. associated) and further benefits are to be provided in relation to the later employment.  In such a situation, the duties (as opposed to the environments of the two power stations) would be important.  In these circumstances, HMRC suggest that it may not be acceptable for the member to draw his deferred benefits whilst continuing in employment in a job with the same or very similar duties to the employment from which he was granted the ill‑health pension.  However, where a member is not a Controlling Director and there is no connection between the two employers, HMRC would not have any concerns in the event of an audit.  In such a scenario, their view is that it is entirely a matter for the Scheme’s administrator(s) to decide whether a member’s condition satisfies the definition of incapacity in light of the Scheme’s Rules.

CONCLUSIONS
38. As a matter of law, an employer is under no general legal duty to advise employees as to what action they should take best to protect their interests in relation to a pension scheme.  In certain circumstances, usually where the member has an opportunity to gain valuable pension rights and could not, by his own reasonable endeavours, discover that right, then a term might be implied into the contract of employment that the employer will supply that information. Those circumstances do not arise here.  Similarly there is no general duty on Trustees to give advice to those beneficiaries

39. The Rules clearly say that retirement can occur earlier than NPA on the grounds of ill health.  For ill-health to be established, the Scheme’s Medical Adviser must satisfy himself that incapacity will not be temporary.  Therefore permanency of illness needed to be evident for the Medical Adviser to sanction early retirement.  As the Rules are available for inspection, Mr Purdue could have ascertained this information for himself.

40. The delay in dealing with Mr Purdue’s application for early retirement on grounds of ill-health can be attributed to various matters.  His original application form went astray; there was a slight delay in arranging a medical exam due to Mr Purdue’s visit overseas; and it took a long time to obtain the necessary reports from specialists.  These resulted in a total delay of some 23 months, which can be apportioned as 4 months caused from loss of his first application; 3 months to be medically examined and 13 months waiting to see Professor Durham.  The Scheme did not receive the latter’s report until three months later.

41. Having examined Mr Purdue, Dr McCaul’s initial report of 19 July 2001 was that “the deferred benefits should not be released”.  It appears from his subsequent letter that this was because there was not a clear diagnosis of Mr Purdue’s condition.  Dr McCaul’s suggestion that Mr Purdue should see an expert in occupational lung disease was helpful and while I entirely accept the propriety of Dr McCaul making that suggestion to his GP in order for Mr Purdue to obtain treatment, I observe that if a specialist opinion was necessary in order for the Medical Adviser to reach the decision required of him under the Scheme Rules then this could have been arranged directly by Dr McCaul: the specialist would not be being invited to treat Mr Purdue but to assist Dr McCaul to reach a view as to whether Mr Purdue met the Scheme’s definition of Ill Health.  Had that course been followed an earlier decision may well have been reached.  The Trustees say that the Medical Adviser has on other occasions asked if a member can be referred to a specialist, which indicates that the Medical Adviser is aware of such a facility.  It is unclear why the doctor did not do so on this occasion but I have seen no evidence that this was the fault of the Trustee.

42. I have noted Dr McCaul’s statement that “definitive diagnosis is a pre requisite before I can recommend release of your pension on the grounds of ill health”.  That is not a pre-requisite set out in the Rules although might perhaps be a “shorthand” way of saying that without a diagnosis it was not possible for the medical adviser to determine whether the incapacity or infirmity was “other than temporary”.

43. Having been told that he qualified for the early payment of his benefits on the grounds of ill-health it was Mr Purdue who broached the subject of an earlier release date.  Mr Purdue says the date on which he met the criteria for ill-health was the date when his pension should have begun.  Initially, he hoped that both Dr McCaul would agree to that backdating and that the Scheme would accommodate his request.  In January 2003, he accepted that it might not prove possible but requested that the effective date should be no later than 28 November 2000.

44. Rule 37 (which applies to Capital Payments) states when the payments should be made.  I agree with Mr Purdue that as he left service on 31 March 1994, then 31 March 1995 is the earlier of the two dates before which there is no obligation to make any payment.  That the Trustees are ‘not obliged to’ make such a payment does not preclude such a possibility.  But the Rule cannot be interpreted as requiring the Trustees to provide a pension without regard to some other provision which governs entitlement. 

45. Mr Purdue claims that permanence had been established in August 2000.  However, that is not a conclusion which can be reached from the information given in Dr Mushtaq’s letter of 16 November 2000, which in any event is dated only a fortnight before the date, 1 December 2000, eventually established as the pensions commenced date.  That letter states that the diagnosis was subject to further tests which Mr Purdue declined to take.  I have seen no evidence to show that permanence was established as far back as August 2000.

46. Mr Purdue was not a Controlling Director and Pinsent Masons have confirmed that the employers were not connected.  The enquiries I have made of HMRC, do not support the Respondent’s argument that a pension could not be paid if he were still able to work elsewhere despite meeting the Scheme’s definition of incapacity.

47. I have had regard to the judgement of the High Court in Spreadborough v Pensions Ombudsman.  Mr Spreadborough had applied for the early payment of his preserved benefits because of ill-health in December 1994 but the Physician was unable at that time to regard him as permanently unfit.  On production of further evidence some years later, ill-health benefits were eventually awarded to him in 1998.  Mr Spreadborough complained that his employer had refused to backdate his ill‑health pension to 1990 – the date he had resigned from his employment on grounds of ill health.  The regulations governing the Scheme, of which Mr Spreadborough was a member, provided for payment of ill‑health benefits from the “appropriate date”, defined as “any date on which [the member] becomes incapable, by reason of permanent ill-health or infirmity of mind or body, of discharging the duties of the employment he has ceased to hold”.

48. The actions in Mr Purdue’s case predated Spreadborough, but I must now be mindful of Mr Justice Lightman’s comments.  He said, “For this purpose incapacity by reason of permanent ill-health or infirmity means incapacity in respect of which there is no reasonable prospect of recovery, taking account of the available treatment and the various possible courses that a condition may take and the potential outcomes.  A reliable diagnosis may require the decision to be deferred over a period of time, and the eventual diagnosis may or may not be retrospective or prospective.” [[2004] EWHC 27 (Ch), Paragraph 15].  In deciding from when payment of Mr Spreadborough’s pension should commence, the High Court’s decision focused on the “appropriate date” provision within the relevant Regulations.  The judge also said, “the critical issue is indeed the date of onset of permanent incapacity: the date that this condition was diagnosed is very much of secondary significance.” [Paragraph 18].

49. The Scheme of which Mr Purdue was a member does not contain the same definition of what is the appropriate date from when a pension should be paid but I can see the force of his argument that the date of application should be considered as of secondary significance to the date when his incapacity began.

50. But I also see force in allowing the Group Trustees to continue their custom and practice of not making any payment of benefits beyond the date for when a claim has been made to them bearing in mind that to take a contrary view could present them with a retrospective liability for which adequate financial provision has not been made.  The timescale involved in the issue before me is relatively short but I can envisage circumstances where a much larger sum is involved.  Mr Purdue believes that there is funding to cover the period from contracting such an illness to the date of application on the basis that those contracting such illnesses are statistically likely to die early and so claim less benefits overall.  The risk of morbidity (illness) is different to that of mortality (death) and so it does not necessarily follow that someone incapacitated from work will die earlier.  All in all I do not propose to interfere with the Group Trustees’ view that it is reasonable to backdate the pension only to the time of Mr Purdue’s application.

51. Mr Purdue’s last complaint concerns the amount of interest received.  I do not accept the respondents’ argument that this matter is outside of my jurisdiction on the basis that it might affect members who are not privy to this determination.

52. In principle if a Member has received benefits from a later date than should have been applied then I would expect interest to be paid on such late payments in order to redress the resulting injustice.  Awards which I make for that purpose require simple interest to be paid at the daily rates used by the reference banks.  If, however, a Scheme’s Rules already specify a rate of interest to be applied to such a situation I would need to take account of this.  As I understand the Respondent’s argument they claim that no such rate is specified to cover the circumstances of Mr Purdue’s situation.  Their position is that he has no entitlement to any interest at all but that they have persuaded an Employer to use a power in his favour and the fact that the Employer’s generosity does not go as far as Mr Purdue wishes should not be seen as a cause of injustice.

53. So far as the Employer is concerned I agree with that view.  A decision as to whether to augment the benefits which would otherwise be paid to Mr Purdue is at the Employer’s discretion and I see no reason to seek to interfere with that discretion.  The Employer could in my view have used any formula it wished to decide the extent to which augmentation should occur.  Thus the question I need to consider is whether there was unreasonable delay on the part of the Respondents in putting his benefits into payment at the correct time and if not whether the augmentation which has been made adequately compensates him for any injustice arising from the delay.

54. Whilst there was a delay in reaching a decision that he did meet the Scheme’s definition of incapacity and thus qualify for his pension to be put into payment I am not of the view that this delay was due to any maladministration on the part of the Respondents.  It was not unreasonable for their medical adviser initially to be doubtful about expressing the necessary opinion.  Moreover the indications were that not all treatment options had been pursued and until they had it was difficult to say that such incapacity as had occurred was other than temporary.  Obtaining an opinion from a specialist, which is something the medical adviser could have arranged, was different from arranging for treatment by a Specialist.

55. As I do not propose to be critical of the Scheme of such delay as occurred in putting the pension into payment the question of what if any interest should be paid does not arise. 

56. Overall therefore my conclusion is not to uphold the complaint.

DAVID LAVERICK 

Pensions Ombudsman 

21 September 2006
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